## Amendment no. 1

Notice Inviting Tender Ref No.: - BPPI/SURGICAL/RC-157/2020

Subject: - Tender No. BPPI/SURGICAL/RC-157/2020 dated 10/07/2020 for supply of Surgical/consumables to Bureau of Pharma Public Sector Undertakings of India (BPPI).

Reference: - Pre-Bid meeting held on 17/07/2020 at 11:00 AM in the premises of BPPI.

Bureau of Pharma PSUs of India (BPPI) has invited e-Bids from the interested parties for "e- Tender for supply of Surgical / Consumables for the year 2020- 2022", vide Notice Inviting Tender No.- **BPPI/SURGICAL/RC-157/2020**. Detailed tender document containing eligibility criteria, selection mechanism, other terms and conditions are available on the website of Central Public Procurement Portal; <a href="www.eprocure.gov.in">www.eprocure.gov.in</a> and BPPI Website; <a href="www.janaushadhi.gov.in">www.janaushadhi.gov.in</a>.

After considering the suggestions/ queries received from the prospective bidders on or before Pre-Bid meeting, the clarifications/ amendments with regard to the tender document and quantity of the tendered items have been made as per Annexure-A and Annexure-B respectively. All other technical specifications, terms and conditions along with the tender schedule as mentioned in tender document shall remain unchanged.

The following amendment in Tender Document is hereby authorized: -

## Annexure- A

Sl.	Tender	Query/Suggestion	Clarification/ Amendment	
No.	Clause/Reference			
1	Clause no. 5. B. (d) Price Bid, Cover B,	One of the bidder has requested to remove sub-clause no. (d) Purchase preference shall be given over acceptable L1 bidder to bidder offering Products manufactured by manufacturing units approved by US FDA, TG Australia, Health Canada, EU approval, MCC South Africa approval, Brazil Anvisa subject to matching of acceptable L1 rate	Clause no. 5. B. (d) clause is hereby remove from tender document and purchase preference will not be awarded.	
2	Clause 3 (G) Page 10 and Clause no. 4. (A) of General Conditions at page 11	Few of the bidders in the meeting has requested to remove participation of Loan licensee.	Request of the bidders is considered by the committee and the participation of Loan licensee is hereby removed from the tender document.  Para "In case of loan licensee average annual turnover of manufacturing unit/ Host Company for any three of the last four consecutive financial years not less than 2 Crores (Two crore). Details shall be provided as per Annexure IV. Selfattested copies are to be submitted" is hereby also removed from Clause 3 (G).	

Dated: 21/07/2020

3	ANNEXURE-VIII Ref. Clause No. 21	One of the bidder has requested to clarify pack size in ANNEXURE-VIII Ref. Clause No. 21 SCHEDULE FOR PACKAGING OF ITEMS GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS (i) Primary Package: Each Primary Package shall contain Oxo-biodegradable 4 Sanitary Napkins in a Polyethylene bag of biodegradable / Oxo-biodegradable material with a minimum micron thickness that ensures that the pack does not tear in routine handling (subject to approval of sample by concerned Officer/Committee) which will confirm to size of the product and sealed properly.  ii. Secondary Package: para (c). One Box shall contain 250 primary packages of (4 Oxo-biodegradable sanitary napkins) each.	The following modification is done in pack size considering the specification in Annexure -XII, it may be read as under: -  ANNEXURE-VIII Ref. Clause No. 21 SCHEDULE FOR PACKAGING OF ITEMS GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS (i) Primary Package: Each Primary Package shall contain 10 Oxo-biodegradable Sanitary Napkins in a Polyethylene bag of biodegradable / Oxo-biodegradable material with a minimum micron thickness that ensures that the pack does not tear in routine handling (subject to approval of sample by concerned Officer/Committee) which will confirm to size of the product and sealed properly.  ii. Secondary Package: para (c). One Box shall contain 100 primary packages of (10 Oxo-biodegradable sanitary napkins) each.
4	Clause No. 3. a. (iii)	One of the bidder has requested to clarify the Clause No. 3. a. (iii) Tenderer shall be a manufacturer and should have license from Director of Industries/District Industries centres, Ministry of Commerce or NSIC for non-drug items. For items covered under BIS, tenderer should have BIS certificate.	The Clause No. 3. a. (iii) is hereby amended as under: - Tenderer shall be a manufacturer and should have manufacturing permission/registration from either of <b>Director</b> of Industries/District Industries centres/Ministry of Commerce/ NSIC or SSI for quoted items.
5	Clause no. 3. (e) Eligibility Criteria	Few of the bidder has requested to amend the following condition in case of item code 8147 and 8148  "In case tenderer has quoted for N95 mask/respirator they should have enough supporting documents /reports /certificate to prove Quality compliant with standards for surgical N95 respirator i.e., NIOSH N95, EN 149 FFP2, BIS or equivalent and for Fluid resistance: minimum 80 mm hg pressure based on ASTM F1862, ISO 22609, or equivalent."	The following amendment is here by authorized and it shall be considered in the specification of the item code 8147 and 8148:  "In case tenderer has quoted for N95 mask/respirator they should have enough supporting documents /reports /certificate to prove Quality compliant with standards for surgical N95 respirator i.e., NIOSH N95/ EN 149 FFP2/ BIS or equivalent and for Fluid resistance: minimum 80 mm hg pressure based on ASTM F1862/ ISO 22609/ BIS or equivalent."
6	ANNEXURE – I	Bidder has requested to amend Sl. No. 15 of <b>ANNEXURE-I. which is mentioned as under: -</b> ANNEXURE-VI indicating manufacturing License, validity of license and market standing certificate details as per clause 3. J.	Sl. No. 15 of <b>ANNEXURE-I</b> is hereby amended as under: - The ANNEXURE-VI indicating manufacturing permission as approved in <b>Director of Industries/District Industries</b> centres/Ministry of Commerce or NSIC, validity of certificate (if any) as per clause 3. J.

7	Clause No. 3 Eligibility Criteria.	Few bidders as asked to clarify about manufacturing licence.	It was communicated to all prospective bidders in the Pre-bid meeting that manufacturing licence is manufacturing permission approved by <b>Director of Industries/District Industries centres/Ministry of Commerce/ NSIC/SSI.</b>	
8	Annexure -XII	One of the bidder has requested to clarify the width (60-70mm) of Oxo-biodegradable sanitary napkin in Annexure -XII, whether it is core width. It was also requested to clarify whether the sanitary pad is straight pad or trifold.	(60-70mm) <b>of Oxo-biodegradable sanitary napkin</b> is core width of each pad and all the Oxo-biodegradable sanitary pade	
9	Para (b) of Clause no. 3. ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA (TECHNICAL BID -COVER "A")	One of the prospective bidder has requested wide their letter to increase the manufacturing capacity to at least 25% of tender quantity.	No change in present tender clause i.e., Para (b) of Clause no. 3. Of the tender document.	
10	Clause no. 17. PERFORMANCE SECURITY DEPOSIT:	Few of the bidder has requested to clarify the clause to refund of performance security deposit.	It was clarified to bidders that the Performance Securi Deposit will be deducted @5% from each running bills at accumulated security deposit will be refunded without at interest by BPPI to the tenderer within 60 days following to date of completion of tenderers performance obligations und the contract including the shelf life obligation.	
11	Sub-clause (d) (i) of clause no. 23 PAYMENT PROVISION	One of the participant in the pre-bid meeting has requested to amend the condition under sub-clause (d) (i) of clause no. 23 PAYMENT PROVISION which states "Payments for supply will be considered only after supply of minimum 50% of Items ordered in the individual Purchase Order PROVIDED reports of Standard Quality on samples testing are received from Government Analyst or Approved Laboratories of BPPI".	No change in present tender clause no. 23.	
12	Clause No. 18. METHODOLOGY FOR PLACING ORDERS:	Few of the bidder has requested to clarify following points:  i. Method of placing orders should flow in regular interval saying the key materials are imported and it may take time in transit.  ii. Ordered quantity cannot vary from maximum to Nit as mentioned in clause 18. G	No change in present tender clause no. 18.	

13	Clause No. 19.	Stating three different geographical locations of BPPI	No change in present clause as BPPI may issue purchase order	
	(A). SUPPLY	warehouse, one of the bidder has requested that they should	seeking supplies in any of the stated warehouse as per Claus	
	CONDITIONS:	be allowed to claim freight for the warehouse which is not	no. 19. (A)	
		neared to them.		
14	Clause no. 3. A.	Most of the prospective bidders in the pre-bid meting has	Clause no. 3. A. Note (ii) was discussed in the pre-bid meeting	
	Note (ii).	requested to relax turnover criteria for filling quotation	and the bidders were informed That for relaxation in prior	
		against item code 8147 and 8148, saying these products are	turnover and prior experience bidders may submit Start-up	
		newly launched in India during COVID 19 and most of	certificate (as defined by Department of Industrial Policy and	
		them do not have three consecutive year balance sheet with	Promotion) for quoted item.	
		them as they have recently stablished their business.		

## **Annexure- B: -**

S1.	Tender	Item Code with Specification	Present	Amended
No.	Clause/		tender	indicative
	Reference		quantity	requirement in
				unit size.
1.	Annexure -	Item code 8147	1,00,00,000	25,00,000
	XII Clause	Five Layered N-95 Masks: with expiratory valve		
	18 (M) &	• Shape that will not collapse easily • High filtration efficiency • Good breathability, Quality compliant with		
	BOQ	standards for surgical N95 respirator: a. NIOSH N95/ EN 149 FFP2/ BIS or equivalent		
		b. Fluid resistance: minimum 80 mm hg pressure based on ASTM F1862/ ISO 22609/BIS or equivalent.		
		• Quality Compliant with standards for particulate respirator that can be worn with full face shield.		
		• Colour: white with "PMBJP" logogram on it.		
		Note: It shall be provided with stretchable ear loop straps which can be adjusted to meet the most head sizes		
		while assurance that it won't hurt your ears or nose during extended hours of wearing. Ideal for wearing by		
		men, women & adolescents alike in all types of indoor and outdoor places • Removes 95% of .3+ micron-		
		particles		
		• MATERIAL: Non-woven polypropylene fibre, Filtration material electrostatic Melt Blowen polypropylene		
		fibre		
		• Compatibility with skin Carbon dioxide content Breathing Resistance inhalation permitted resistance @95		
		l/min exhalation permitted resistance @ 160 l/min		

All other contents of tender document remain unaltered. Bidders are requested to quote their rates considering all the terms and condition of the tender document including Amendment no. 1 dated 21/07/2020.

Sd/-Manager (Procurement) For & on behalf of BPPI Ph: 011-49431812